November 2010 in accordance with the terms of the Subscription Agreement. As a total of
150,000,000 Placing Shares have been successfully placed to not less than six independent
placees at the Placing Price of HK$1.15 per Placing Share, Virtue Partner has subscribed for
150,000,000 Subscription Shares at the price of HK$1.15 each, representing approximately
4.65% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Subscription. All of
these 150,000,000 Subscription Shares have been allotted and issued to Virtue Partner by the
Company on 5 November 2010.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,228,500,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription is as follows:

Shareholder Notes

Immediately
before completion
of the Placing and
the Subscription

Shareholding
immediately

after completion of
the Placing in full

but before completion
of the Subscription

As at the date of
this announcement,

i.e. Shareholding
immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription in full
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Substantial/controlling
 shareholders
Virtue Partner Group Limited 1 936,794,000 30.43 786,794,000 25.56 936,794,000 29.02

Richfield (Holdings) Limited 2 760,000,000 24.69 760,000,000 24.69 760,000,000 23.54

Mr. Pong 1 352,176,000 11.44 352,176,000 11.44 352,176,000 10.91

Subtotal of Virtue Partner,
 Mr. Pong and parties
 acting in concert with them 2,048,970,000 66.56 1,898,970,000 61.69 2,048,970,000 63.47

Public shareholders
The Placees 0 0 150,000,000 4.87 150,000,000 4.65

Other public Shareholders 1,029,530,000 33.44 1,029,530,000 33.44 1,029,530,000 31.88

Total 3,078,500.000 100.00 3,078,500.000 100.00 3,228,500,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

Note 1: Virtue Partner is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Pong, an executive Director.

Note 2: Richfield (Holdings) Limited is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Au Wing Wah. Under the

Securities and Futures Ordinance, Mr. Au Wing Wah is deemed to be interested in all the Shares

held by Richfield (Holdings) Limited. On 12 June 2008, Richfield (Holdings) Limited as a chargor

has executed a share charge in favour of Vastwood Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Richfield

Group Holdings Limited, as a chargee in respect of the fixed charge over these 760,000,000 Shares.